## RAILWAYS ORDINANCE (Chapter 519) (Order under section 22(1))

## HONG KONG SECTION OF GUANGZHOU-SHENZHEN-HONG KONG EXPRESS RAIL LINK

## AUTHORIZATION FOR PERMANENT ALTERATION OF SECTIONS OF LIN CHEUNG ROAD, WUI CHEUNG ROAD, WUI MAN ROAD AND AUSTIN ROAD WEST

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, I, by this order made under section 22(1)(a) of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519), authorize:—

- (I) the permanent alteration of the section of Lin Cheung Road between a point about 80 metres north of its junction with Jordan Road and a point about 210 metres north of the junction, and the section of Lin Cheung Road between a point about 190 metres north of its junction with Jordan Road and a point about 220 metres north of the junction, as delineated and shown in green on the Plan numbered XRL/G44/0028/1;
- (II) the permanent alteration of the section of Lin Cheung Road between Jordan Road and Austin Road West, as delineated and shown in pink on the Plans numbered XRL/G44/0028/1, XRL/G45/0028/1 and XRL/G46/0028/1;
- (III) the permanent alteration of the section of Wui Cheung Road between Canton Road and a point about 25 metres west of its junction with Wui Man Road, and the section of Wui Man Road between Wui Cheung Road and Austin Road West, as delineated and shown in yellow and blue respectively on the Plan numbered XRL/G45/0028/1; and
- (IV) the permanent alteration of the section of Austin Road West between a point about 60 metres east of its junction with Lin Cheung Road and a point about 165 metres west of the junction, and the section of Austin Road West between a point about 80 metres east of its junction with Lin Cheung Road and a point about 295 metres east of the junction, as delineated and shown in red on the Plans numbered XRL/G45/0028/1 and XRL/G46/0028/1,

with effect from 1 October 2018. I further declare under section 22(1)(c) that with effect from 1 October 2018, all public or private rights in, upon, under or over the sections of the roads as described above shall be extinguished, modified or restricted, as the case may be.

(Rebecca Pun)
Deputy Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport)